## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-06-073R

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS CONCERNING CERTIFIED HOUSING INSPECTIONS (Term of 2023 to 2026)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana (the "City") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, and the passage of this Resolution constitutes an exercise of the City's home rule powers and functions as granted in the Illinois Constitution, 1970; and

WHEREAS, Section 10 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the Illinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.,; enable the City to enter into intergovernmental agreements with other units of government including The Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois (the "University"); and

WHEREAS, in past years the City and the University have entered into intergovernmental agreements whereby the City agreed to conduct annual inspections of Private Certified Housing facilities with respect to all applicable City codes and University certified housing standards; and

WHEREAS, the City and the University seek to renew their Agreement Concerning
Certified Housing Inspections; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the best interests of the City are served by approving an intergovernmental agreement between the City of Urbana and the Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois for annual inspections of private certified student housing facilities in substantially the form of the exhibit appended hereto and made a part hereof.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council, of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. An Agreement between the City of Urbana and the University of Illinois

Concerning Certified Housing Inspections, in substantially the form of the exhibit attached hereto
and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. The Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement in substantially the form of the exhibit appended hereto as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 26th day of June, 2023.

AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, Kolisetty, Bishop, Wilken, Quisenberry

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 10 day of August, 2023.

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor